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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTRARRED QUESTION NO. 610
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2015

CONSTRUCTION UNDER JAY

610. SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:
DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:
SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:
SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL:
SHRI OM BIRLA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of houses constructed and allotted under the Indira AwasYojana during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT and category-wise;

(b) whether the Government has achieved the targets of Indira AwasYojana during the Eleventh Five Year Plan;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) the targets fixed for the Twelfth Five Year Plan, State/UT-wise along with the progress thereof; and

(e) the details of the funds allocated, released and utilized under the said scheme during the said period, State/UT-wise and measures taken by the Government the target of 12" Five Year Plan?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) : A statement indicating number of houses targeted and constructed under IAY during last three years and current year State/UT-wise is given in the Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) : Under IAY, against the target of 1.39 crore houses, 1.27 crore houses has been constructed during Eleventh Five Year Plan which is approximately 91%.

(d) : IAY is an allocation based ongoing scheme in which the targets are fixedas per pre-determined criteria uniformly applicable to gll the State/UTs depending on the funds available as per budget allocation under the scheme.


(¢} : A statement indicating funds allocated, released and utilized under IAY State/UT-wise is given in the Annexure-II.
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Houses targetted and constructed under IAY since 2012-13

Annexure-i

Units in Nos.
S.No State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16*
Houses Houses Houses Houses Houses Houses Houses Houses targetted | comstructed | targetted constructed targetted | constructed targetted constructed
i ANDHRA PRADESH 270399 250945 207313 206075 76330 46722 78258 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 8339 1611 6870 454 2017 110 2017 0
3 ASSAM 184408 104725 138695 75103 183171 99704 183171 5748
4 |BIHAR 816305 619577 605550 275869 280255 493874 280255 7535
3 CHATTISGARH 41511 28344 48004 29895 42889 27274 42889 2429
6 |GOA 1714 28 1393 616 586 1093 586 0
i 7 IGUJARAT 136470 69539 107880 37126 34105 65355 34105 1495
i* 3 HARYANA 19163 12764 18029 4532 34771 7196 34771 1281
9  |HIMACHAL PRADESH 6271 6283 7064 6565 4688 1620 4688 3
10 |{JAMMU AND KASHMIR 19476 5892 15952 429 13484 1736 13484 0
11 JHARKHAND 69503 64569 67153 46651 49701 30681 49701 1130
12 {KARNATAKA 107210 109923 87816 92575 94995 104098 94995 0
13 |KERALA 59620 43607 45738 55996 59060 46448 59060 2978
A MADHYA PRADESH 84358 100552 112936 47391 115186 45465 115186 88
: 15 |MAHARASHTRA 167379 143725 137314 189602 188319 45082 188319 2484
{16 |MANIPUR 7238 4555 3011 416 4658 1248 4658 0
% 17 |MEGHALAYA 12608 5356 13865 6374 8433 10076 8433 25
i 18 |MIZORAM 2687 2308 3661 521 1293 276 1293 0
{19 |NAGALAND 8343 ) 0 10439 1480 1114 1480 0
20 |ORISSA 155363 128868 128057 109844 160610 11474 160610 52822
21 {PUNJAB 23696 5881 19531 1417 56750 1911 56750 0
22 IRAJASTHAN 68578 84022 85460 82446 101015 92069 101015 10646
23 SIKKIM 1596 1410 1436 798 1834 1538 1834 15
._M?"/! TAMIL NADU 111410 42872 88436 69955 53429 28869 53429 334
25 {TELANGANA 65160 57437 67312 ) 0
{ 26 |TRIPURA 16245 0 13368 0 9550 23056 9550 238
{ 27 |UTTAR PRADESH 368322 163301 297223 157012 425299 220739 425299 10288
28 {UTTARAKHAND 17162 13790 14012 2396 11443 4196 11443 517
29 IWEST BENGAL 219553 170909 185594 92071 432803 182128 432803 71514
30 |ANDAMAN AND NiCOBAR 2646 415 2081 238 867 148 867 0
31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 441 0 419 0 223 0 223
32 {DAMAN & DIU 197 2 162 0 60 8] 60
33 {LAKSHADWEEP 171 0 188 0 22 0 22
34 {PUDUCHERRY 1318 0 1065 0 412 0 412
Total 3009700 2185773 2480715 1592367 2514898 1652737 2518978 171570

Note: Target is tentative pending a final decision on the fund sharing pattern
* Progress reported by States/UT on the MIS as on 30.06.2015


Funds aliocated, release and utilised under [AY

Annexure-Ii

Rs. in lakh Rs. In lakh
{ S.Ns. State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16*
; Central Central Utilisation Central Central Utilisation Central Central Utilisation Central Central Utilisation allocation Rel allocation Release allocation Rel allocation Rel
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 93916.18 84243.65 113252.95 113374.34 114122.78 155874.01 42729.19 42660.11 50545.92 28818.24 14409.12 0.00
2 |ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3640.22 3327.41 689.55 4831.03 5706.51 328.12 1416.26 1813.74 175.29 952.51 1585.08 0.00
3 ASSAM 80494.43 57349.21 66769.61 97521.24 90006.56 54071.02 128586.17 92867.67 120627.92 86481.14 43341.82 4989.89
4 BIHAR 277216.04 171817.38 297318.76 331160.54 295703.99 147107.73 153019.47 103487.97 229093.63 103203.06 39682.28 3169.37
5 CHATTISGARH 14523.36 16780.23 30786.75 26252.54 50327.44 37852.25 23417.65 39984 .45 22028.92 15793.89 7912.78 1709.26
6 GOA 578.46 490.39 572.19 761.99 380.29 474.01 320.28 540.43 0.00 216.01 108.01 0.00
7 GUJARAT 46058.62 20813.87 43394.67 58997.09 26652.67 37870.96 18621.64 5041.49 43441.22 12559.26 1660.82 594.23
i 8 HARYANA 6466.67 6357.54 6839.97 9859.68 9831.14 7794.25 18985.09 9492.49 13689.52 12804.38 3901.87 553.07
;9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2280.82 2178.76 3064.28 4139.24 4226.62 4712.23 2742.50 1433.54 2310.03 1849.67 882.81 3.68
‘ 10 {JAMMU AND KASHMIR 7084.38 5775.10 2463.74 9347.32 5642.49 123.30 7888.38 4232.39 806.55 5320.27 0.00 0.00
! 11 JTHARKHAND 24726.46 25707.73 40929.64 36724.52 35268.67 25481.55 27137.02 21030.14 18307.35 18302.40 9151.20 1518.00
7712 |KARNATAKA 36183.34 20787.96 80438.45 48024.51 49293.63 45507.36 51867.69 28524.51 111288.51 34981.86 17490.93 0.00
13 |KERALA 20121.29 14539.64 22081.68 25013.46 22626.02 27283.87 32247.23 16075.33 30510.35 - 21748.95 0.0C 0.00
14 |MADHYA PRADESH 28884.31 39232.78 38873.17 61762.40 47268.56 46372.06 62891.88 57020.43 18774.43 42417.05 21593.74 0.00
15 IMAHARASHTRA 56638.03 51306.53 108277.81 75093.75 75540.13 92243.31 102822.28 94599.37 97972.73 69347.87 34673.93 1065.24
i 16 |MANIPUR 3159.90 213781 1352.21 5633.39 3649.98 1221.02 3270.35 2715.77 485.22 2199.49 871.53 0.56
"7 |MEGHALAYA 5503.42 4894.99 5216.19 9749.28 8063.52 8548.09 5920.63 4629.68 6779.12 3981.95 1990.97 75.53
18 |MIZORAM 1172.84 1080.27 989.90 2574.53 2570.02 1320.92 908.18 455.24 21625 610.80 305.40 0.00
19 INAGALAND 3641.79 3641.79 0.00 7340.45 7328.37 0.00 1039.15 4575.01 826.92 698.89 34944 0.00
20 |ORISSA 54464.00 46799.86 77454.36 70031.18 84418.51 72173.90 87693.07 68403.59 6751.43 59144.07 30685.96 28710.15
21 PUNJAB 7997.36 659.49 1882.66 10681.36 2739.95 571.39 30985.91 0.00 2122.85 20898.26 0.00 0.00
22 |RAJASTHAN 23145.13 26211.11 42661.51 46736.14 46886.92 65563.28 55154 41 41385.74 64895.10 37198.56 18599.28 5408.67
SIKKIM 696.50 348.25 540.45 1009.93 877.03 7.54 1288.12 1287.47 1207.50 866.33 433.17 41.40
TAMIL NADU 37601.90 36956.84 38144.59 48363.67 56206.02 43725.73 29172.57 38213.49 22960.52 19675.27 9837.63 0.00
TELANGANA 36752.19 41035.18 53671.63 24787.64 12393.82 0.00
TRIPURA 7090.90 6186.32 0.00 9399.84 12800.43 1461.94 6704.14 12244 .45 545293 4508.89 3025.95 141.39
UTTAR PRADESH 124514.06 87774.23 101103.44 162543.86 145531.68 124292.87 232213.43 161431.10 240079.99 156614.95 60555.17 241.15
UTTARAKHAND 6242.38 4081.19 6019.45 8210.64 6405.19 2788.56 6694.36 4004.40 5375.78 4514.97 0.00 196.74
29 WEST BENGAL 75128.55 43631.13 79349.34 101496.87 86566.87 52715.89 236310.75 21042928 213040.58 159378.37 75397.27 35488.68
30 |ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1191.15 791.81 7258.11 1517.64 22131 109.25 631.69 0.00 75.94 44329 0.00 0.00
3 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 198.46 0.00 0.00 305.70 0.00 0.00 162.37 81.17 39.03 113.95 0.00 0.00
DAMAN & DIU 88.79 0.00 0.00 118.18 0.00 0.00 4428 0.00 0.00 31.08 0.00 0.00
3 LAKSHADWEEP 76.98 ©.00 0.00 137.47 13747 1.21 16.66 0.00 0.00 11.69 0.00 0.00
34 |PUDUCHERRY 593.28 0.00 0.00 776.61 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00
o Total 1051320.00 785203.26 | 1217725.41 | 1389490.38 | 1297000.78 | 1057603.63 1409955.00 1109695.64 1383553.14 950875.00 410839.98 83906.99

* Target is tentative pending a final decision on the fund sharing pattern and progress as reported by

